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Marion County Planning
& Zoning Commission

Date: 5/13/2021

P&Z:5/24/2021 BCC: 6/15/2021

Item Number

210602SU

Type of Application
Special Use Permit

Request

Operating an existing
restaurant with a 4-COP
license within 1,000’ of
two churches on B-2,
Community Business.

owner
AKBNB, LLC c/o Ronald
Benjamin

Agent
Juan Jamie

Parcel #/Acreage
30856-006-01/1.28 acres

Future Land Use
Commercial

Existing Zoning
B-2 Community Business

Recommendation
Approval With
Conditions

P&Z
Recommendation:
TBD

Project Planner
Ken Weyrauch, Sr.
Planner
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Summary

Staff is recommending Approval with Conditions for a special use permit to
allow beer, wine, and liquor sales for on-site consumption at an existing
restaurant within 1,000’ of two churches. This request is not for package sales.
The applicant is Los Magueyes restaurant at Peppertree Point on Baseline Road.
Staff is recommending approval because the use is consistent with the zoning
and will not adversely affect the public interest.

Public Notice
Notice of public hearing was mailed to 20 property owners within 300 feet of the
subject property.

Background
Location

The subject property is located on SE 5t Street in Ocala. The property is zoned
B-2 Community Business and has a Commercial use designation.




Request

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow for onsite beer,
wine, and liquor sales for on-site consumption within 1,000’ feet of two existing
churches as provided for by LDC Section 4.3.4. A and K. The existing restaurant
is a family-friendly Mexican restaurant. The request does not include package
sales.

Analysis

The subject property is an existing commercial plaza at the intersection of SE 58t
Avenue and SE 5t Street. The business requesting the Special Use Permit is an
existing restaurant with dine-in and outside seating. There are two churches
within 1,000’ of the subject property, New Covenant Worship Center and Abiding
Hope EV Lutheran Church. The two churches are 315’ and 822’ away from the
proposed use, measurement for this purpose is from the building line of the
proposed use to the property line of the churches. Alcohol sales for on-site
consumption in restaurants is normally a permitted activity within this zoning
classification.




In reaching its decision, the Planning & Zoning Commission shall find that the
following exist:

a.

Granting the proposed Special Use Permit will not adversely
affect the public interest. The requested Special Use Permit is for
liquor, beer, and wine on-premises and package sales associated with an
existing restaurant establishment. The principal use is food sales as a
restaurant, the alcohol will be an accessory use.

The proposed Special Use Permit request is consistent with
the current Comprehensive Plan. The FLU Map 1: Marion County
2035 Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan designates this
property as Commercial within the Urban Growth Boundary. Future
Land Use (FLU) Element Policies 1.1.5, 1.1.6, and 2.1.5, encourage
increased densities/intensities of use in urban areas, while
simultaneously protecting the character of neighborhoods. The SUP
amendment request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan as
recommended.

The proposed Special Use Permit request is compatible with
land uses in the surrounding area. The requested SUP is
compatible with the existing restaurant use. The alcohol sale is a
permitted use in the B-2 zoning, except in instances such as this, where
churches are in close proximity. Liquor, beer and wine sales, in
conjunction with existing restaurant establishments, are not likely to
negatively affect land uses in the surrounding area.

The following table summarizes adjacent future land use designation, zoning
districts, and existing uses:

ADJACENT PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Direction of Future Land Use Zoning Existing
Adjacency Designation Use/MCPA
Property Class
Preservation B-2 Community
North Business (86) County Property
Commercial B-2 Community (16) Community
South . .
Business Shopping Center
Medlu_m De_n5|ty R-4 Residential (01 I_mpro_ved
East Residential . Residential
Mixed Use
Medium Density . .
West Residential R-1 SlngIeTFamlly (71) Church
Dwelling




Infrastructure
Access to the property is from SE 5th Street

Existing Conditions

R/W
Road Classification | Maintenance | Surface L::és Min. De1l‘:izc/ive}/ncy
Width
SE 58™ Ave Collector, State Paved 4 120
Arterial
(urban)
SE 5t Street Major Local County Paved 2 80’ 20’

Water/Sewer services are to be provided by Marion County Utilities.

Utility Service Area
Water Marion County Utilities
Sewer Marion County Utilities

...‘Ub Growth Bound:
e} roan Gro joundary

A-1 General Agriculture
R-1 Single-Family Dwelling|
R-4 Residential Mixed Use

B-2 Community Business

FLUM

250 500

1,000 Feat
]




] Urban Growth Bound:
g Urban Gro oundary

MR - Medium Residential (1-4 du/ac)
COM - Commercial (0-8 du/ac, FAR 1.0]
P - Public (N/A; FAR 1.0}

2108

madP Urben Grawth Boundsry
Wacant Res
SFR

Commercial

Ag Production

Wacant Institutionsl
Frivate Instituticnal
Govarment Institution
Utilty

RW

0 250 500 1,000 Feet




Staff Recommendation:
Approval with Conditions

o

The site shall be operated consistent with the application, the submitted
conceptual plan, and conditions as provided with this approval.

The applicant shall maintain the proper licenses for the sale of beer, wine,
and liquor from the State of Florida.

The sale/service of beer/wine/liquor shall be conducted in conjunction
with normal business hours of Los Magueyes, 11 am to 10 pm.

This SUP does not include package sales.

The Special Use Permit shall run with the Applicant (Juan C Jaime with
Los Magueyes) and not the property.

The Special Use shall terminate upon closure or sale of the business. Sale
of the business shall constitute a requirement to re-apply for a Special
Permit to continue operations.

The Special Use Permit shall expire June 15, 2026; however, it may be
renewed administratively by a written instrument signed and issued by
the Growth Services Director (or position equivalent to the Growth
Services Director at that time), unless:

a. There have been unresolved violations of the County Land
Development Code, the County Code of Ordinances, and/or the
conditions of the Permit,

b. Neighboring property owners within 300’ of the subject property
have complained to the County Code Enforcement, Zoning, or
equivalent/similar Departments/Divisions about the uses of the
subject property by this Permit, or

c. The Growth Services Director determines that renewal should be
considered directly by the Board of County Commissioners
through the Special Use Permit review process (or review process
equivalent at that time).



Photos

2: Outdoor seating.
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3: SE 5th Street looking west toward 58th Ave (Baseline Rd). Igre/Egress is on the right.




DRC Staff Comments

1.

DEPARTMENT: ENGDRN - STORMWATER REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: INFO. Stormwater is not opposed to the SUP. The site has an existing
permitted stormwater system. If the impervious footprint of the site is expanding, a
Major Site Plan or waiver will be required.

DEPARTMENT: ENGTRF - TRAFFIC REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: It is understood that this restaurant is planned to operate out of an
existing commercial building which allows for restaurant uses and that the purpose
of the SUP is to allow for liquor service near a church. There are no traffic impacts
associated with this request.

DEPARTMENT: ENRAA - ACQ AGENT ENG ROW
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: right turn out only. turn lanes already established for shopping center.



7

DEPARTMENT: 911 - 911 MANAGEMENT
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: APPROVED

DEPARTMENT: DOH - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: n/a

DEPARTMENT: FRMSH - FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: N/A

DEPARTMENT: LSCAPE - LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND

IRRIGATION

10.

REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: no comments

DEPARTMENT: UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: APPROVED - Required to connect to water and sewer provided by
Marion County Ultilities. Parcel inside Silver Springs PFA.

DEPARTMENT: ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: Existing bldg is in B-2 district, with restaurant as allowable use. SU
required due to distance from existing church across SE 58th Ave.

DEPARTMENT: LUCURR - LAND USE CURRENT REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM: Special Use Permit
STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO
REMARKS: Application request is currently being reviewed by Planning staff in
preparation for P&Z hearing on 5/24/21.
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Existing Land Use Designation 210602SU

SE 58 AVE

0 80 160 240 320
L 1 1 1 ]
Feet
Use per MC Property Appraiser
- - OWNER: AKBNB, LLC
01 Single Family Res
50-69/99 Agricultural .
sor10720770 | Vacame AGENT: Juan C. Jaime
71 Church .
02 Mobile Home PARCEL(S) 31856-006-01
06-07/11-39 | Commercial i i i i i i i i
91.29 industrial s All _prowded GIS data is to be conS|dered_ a generalized spatial represer)tatlon, which is _ N
23.98 Public 5 8- subject to revisions. The feature boundaries are not to be used to establish legal boundaries.
82 Recreation e J For specific visual information, contact the appropriate county department or agency.
03-05/08 | Multi-Family %-yd The information is provided visual representation only and is not intended to be used as
O g 1Y .. R R
77 Club/Lodge/Union Hall o legal or official representation of legal boundaries.
Legend
® AllAmendments [ | Rural Land (1 du/10 ac) Urban Residential (8 - 16 du/ac) I Erployment Center (0 - 12 du/ac; FAR 2.0)
Policy 1.20 Low Residential (0- 1dwac) [l Rural Activity Center (0 - 2 du/ac; FAR 0.35) [l commerce District (N/A; FAR 2.0)
% [ Medium Residential (1 - 4 du/ac) Rural Community (0 - 3 du/ac; FAR 0.70) [l Public (N/A; FAR 1.0)
- High Residential (4 - 8 du/ac) - Commercial (0 - 6 du/ac; FAR 1.0) - Preservation (N/A; N/A)
Farmland Preservation Area Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) - Municipality
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